However, employees will be required to use applicable paid 
leave balances concurrently with FML and CFRA. 

(c) Eligibility. 

(1) FML and CFRA shall apply to all employees who have been 
employed by the County for at least twelve (12) months and for at 
least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours of service 
during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the 
commencement of the leave and who meet all the eligibility 
requirements of the FMLA or the CFRA. 

(2) Qualifying Events for FML and CFRA Eligibility. An appointing